
 
 

 
 

2022 ALL-PACWEST WOMEN’S TENNIS AWARDS 
Player of the Year Shaline Pipa Hawai`i Pacific 

Newcomer of the Year Eleonora Liga Azusa Pacific 

Freshman of the Year Shaline Pipa Hawai`i Pacific 

Coach of the Year Lauren Conching Hawai`i Pacific 

 
 

2022 ALL-PACWEST WOMEN’S TENNIS SINGLES 
Name School Year Hometown 

FIRST TEAM 

Shaline Pipa Hawai`i Pacific Fr. Oldenburg, Germany 

Eleonora Liga Azusa Pacific Jr. Palermo, Italy 

Colbeyshae Emery * Biola So. Ventura, Calif. 

Marleen Tilgner * Hawai`i Pacific Sr. Seevetal, Germany 

Madison Kane Azusa Pacific So. Pasadena, Calif. 

Sofia Ragona ** Academy of Art So. Turin, Italy 

SECOND TEAM 

Elodie Busson ** Hawai`i Pacific Sr. Poille Sur Vegre, France 

Mihoki Miyahara Hawai`i Pacific Sr. Kitakyushu City, Japan 

Ava Neubuger-Higby MSU Denver Fr. Thalheim Bei Wels, Austria 

Mariia Borodii * Fresno Pacific Sr. Zaporozhye, Ukraine 

Arianna Audelo Point Loma Fr. Hacienda Heights, Calif. 

Yun “Nicole” Shiau * Academy of Art So. Taichung, Taiwan 

THIRD TEAM 

Lea Falentin * Fresno Pacific Fr. Vendome, France 

Mary Brascia Biola Jr. Mission Viejo, Calif. 

Audrey Rafols Dominican Fr. Vallejo, Calif. 

Carolyn Brooner * Azusa Pacific Sr. San Diego 

Thelma Sepulveda * Point Loma So. San Ysidro, Calif. 

Angelique Friedrich Point Loma Jr. Las Vegas 

 



 
 

 

2022 ALL-PACWEST WOMEN’S TENNIS DOUBLES 
School Name Year Hometown 

FIRST TEAM 

Hawai`i Pacific 
Marleen Tilgner * 
Shaline Pipa 

Sr. 
Fr. 

Seevetal, Germany 
Oldenburg, Germany 

Azusa Pacific 
Eleonora Liga 
Madison Kane * 

Jr. 
Fr. 

Palermo, Italy 
Pasadena, Calif. 

Academy of Art 
Yun “Nicole” Shiau * 
Sofia Ragona * 

So. 
So. 

Taichung, Taiwan 
Turin, Italy 

SECOND TEAM 

Biola 
Mary Brascia * 
Colbeyshae Emery * 

Jr. 
So. 

Mission Viejo, Calif. 
Ventura, Calif. 

Hawai`i Pacific 
Mihoki Miyahara * 
Elodie Busson 

Sr. 
Sr. 

Poille Sur Vegre, France 
Kitakyushu City, Japan 

Point Loma 
Samantha Nielson * 
Angelique Friedrich 

Sr. 
So. 

San Clemente, Calif. 
Las Vegas 

THIRD TEAM 

Dominican 
Gina Dudley 
Audrey Rafols 

Fr. 
Fr. 

Boise, Idaho 
Vallejo, Calif. 

MSU Denver 
Isabel Heras 
Ava Neuburger-Hignby 

So. 
Fr. 

Saipan, Northern Mariana Islands 

Thalheim Bei Wels, Austria 

Fresno Pacific 
Mariia Borodii 
Lea Falentin 

Sr. 
Fr. 

Zaporozhye, Ukraine 
Vendome, France 

 
*Previously named to All-PacWest 


